

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

LADDIE HUFFMAN, FORMER SHERIFF, IN HIS
INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES;
EDDIE SCOTT, SHERIFF, IN HIS
INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,

Petitioners,

v.

RACHEL HARRIS, GUARDIAN OF STEVEN JESSIE
HARRIS ON BEHALF OF STEVEN JESSE HARRIS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PHILIP W. SAVRIN
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM H. BUECHNER, JR.

FREEMAN MATHIS & GARY, LLP
100 Galleria Parkway, Suite 1600
Atlanta, Georgia 30339-5948
psavrin@fmglaw.com
bbuechner@fmglaw.com
(770) 818-0000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS AND JUDGMENTS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED IN THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. Facts and procedural history.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
A. The Fifth Circuit erred by creating a due process obligation to fit the facts of the case under the guise of a qualified immunity analysis	12
1. <i>Jackson</i> does not define Petitioners’ obligations	13
2. <i>Whirl</i> does not define Petitioners’ obligations	16
3. The rare “obvious case” exception does not apply to the highly unusual circumstances presented	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Left unreviewed, the Fifth Circuit’s opinion imposes new affirmative constitutional obligations on jailers regarding criminal defendants within their custody without any procedural guidance	20
CONCLUSION.....	21
 APPENDIX	
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Opinion, August 24, 2022	App. 1
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Opinion, July 11, 2022	App. 17
United States District Court for the Northern District of Mississippi, Order, May 19, 2021.....	App. 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	12, 18
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	5, 16
<i>Harris v. Clay County</i> , 40 F.4th 266 (5th Cir. 2022).....	1
<i>Harris v. Clay County</i> , 47 F.4th 271 (5th Cir. 2022).....	1
<i>Harris v. Clay County</i> , Case No. 1:18-cv-167-MPM-RP, 2021 WL 2004111 (N.D. Miss. May 19, 2021)	1
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	5, 17, 18
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jauch v. Choctaw County</i> , 874 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	20
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	5, 12
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	1
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of the City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	5
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	6
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	18
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Whirl v. Kern</i> , 407 F.2d 781 (5th Cir. 1968).....	5, 11, 13, 16, 17
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	12
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2, 13, 19
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	18
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
SUP. CT. R. 10(c).....	12
SUP. CT. R. 13(1)	1
SUP. CT. R. 13(3)	1

OPINIONS AND JUDGMENTS BELOW

The United States District Court for the Northern District of Mississippi denied Petitioners' motion for summary judgment on qualified immunity grounds on May 19, 2021. *Harris v. Clay County*, Case No. 1:18-cv-167-MPM-RP, 2021 WL 2004111 (N.D. Miss. May 19, 2021). The United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit affirmed in an initial opinion issued on July 11, 2022, *Harris v. Clay County*, 40 F.4th 266 (5th Cir. 2022). In response to a request for rehearing *en banc*, the panel changed the analysis in a substituted opinion dated August 24, 2022. *Harris v. Clay County*, 47 F.4th 271 (5th Cir. 2022).
